

No. 16-1466

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

MARK JANUS,

Petitioner,

v.

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY, AND
MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES, COUNCIL 31, ET AL,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL JURISPRUDENCE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JOHN C. EASTMAN
ANTHONY T. CASO
Counsel of Record
Center for Constitutional
Jurisprudence
c/o Fowler School of Law
One University Drive
Orange, CA 92866
(877) 855-3330
caso@chapman.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1

ARGUMENT2

 I. Public-sector “Collective Bargaining” Is Indistinguishable from Other Lobbying Activities.....2

 II. Compelling Public Employees to Pay Agency Shop Fees for “Bargaining” Is Contrary to the Original Understanding of the First Amendment..... 12

 III. The Petition Clause Precludes a Finding that Limiting Competing Voices on a Matter of Public Interest Is a Government Interest that Could Support Infringement of Speech and Association Rights..... 15

CONCLUSION19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abood v. Detroit Board of Education</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	passim
<i>City of Madison, Joint Sch. Dist. No. 8 v. Wisconsin Employment Relations Comm’n</i> , 429 U.S. 167 (1972).....	16, 17
<i>E.R.R. Presidents Conference v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc.</i> , 365 U.S. 127 (1961).....	17
<i>Friedrichs v. California Teachers Association</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1083 (2016).....	1
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014).....	i, 1, 3
<i>Keller v. State Bar</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990).....	12
<i>Knox v. Service Employees International Union, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....	i, 1, 8, 9, 15
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass’n</i> , 500 U.S. 507 (1991).....	9
<i>Machinists v. Street</i> , 367 U.S. 740 (1961).....	5, 8
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Election Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	12
<i>Miller v. Airline Pilots Ass’n</i> , 108 F.3d 1415 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	7

<i>Minnesota State Bd for Cmty Colleges v. Knight</i> , 465 U.S. 271 (1984).....	16, 17
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254, (1964).....	12
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	13
<i>United States v. Cruikshank</i> , 92 U.S. 542 (1875).....	16
Other Authorities	
4 Annals of Congress.....	12
Big Money Talks, California’s Billion Dollar Club, Cal. Fair Political Practices Comm’n (Mar. 2010).....	11
Blume, Howard & Poston, Ben, <i>How L.A.’s school board election became the most expensive in U.S. history</i> , L.A. Times (May 21, 2017, 4:00 AM)	10
Brown, Nick, <i>Puerto Rico’s other crisis: impoverished pensions</i> , Reuters (Apr. 7, 2016)	4
Christie, Jim, <i>Stockton, California files for bankruptcy</i> , Reuters (June 28, 2012, 7:46 PM) ..	5, 6
Continental Congress, Declarations at Resolves, 14 October 1774, in 5 THE FOUNDERS’ CONSTITUTION	17
<i>Down and Out in Detroit</i> , Wall St. J. (July 18, 2013, 8:08 PM)	5
Gely, Rafael, et al., <i>Educating the United States Supreme Court at Summers’ School: A Lesson on the “Special Character of the Animal”</i> , 14 Emp. Rights & Emp. Pol’y J. 93 (2010)	9

History of Congress, February, 1799.....	12
Jefferson, Thomas, Letter to Edward Carrington (1787), in 5 THE FOUNDERS' CONSTITUTION.....	14
Jefferson, Thomas, A Bill for Establishing Religious Freedom (1779), in 5 THE FOUNDERS' CONSTITUTION	12, 13
Jefferson, Thomas, First Inaugural Address (1801), in 5 THE FOUNDERS' CONSTITUTION.....	13
Jefferson, Thomas, Instructions in the Virginia Convention to the Delegates to Congress, August, 1774, in 5 THE FOUNDERS' CONSTITUTION.....	17
<i>Knox v. Service Employees International Union, Local 1000</i> , Supreme Court No. 10-1121, Brief for Respondents	15
Lichterman, Joseph & Woodall, Bernie, <i>In largest- ever U.S. city bankruptcy, cuts coming for Detroit creditors, retirees</i> , Reuters (Dec. 3, 2013)	4
Madison, James, MEMORIAL AND REMONSTRANCE AGAINST RELIGIOUS ASSESSMENTS, in 5 THE FOUNDERS' CONSTITUTION.....	13
Madison, James, Public Opinion (1791), in 2 THE FOUNDERS' CONSTITUTION.....	14
McGinnis, John O. & Schanzenbach, Max, <i>The Case Against Public Sector Unions</i> , 162 Hoover Inst. Pol'y Rev. (Aug. 1, 2010).....	10
Plumer, Brad, <i>Detroit's pension problems, in one chart</i> , Wash. Post (July 19, 2013)	5

Rawle, William, A VIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES 124 (1829) in 5 THE FOUNDERS' CONSTITUTION	17
Roosevelt, Franklin D., Letter to Luther C. Steward, President, National Federation of Federal Employees, Aug. 16, 1937.....	8
Seelye, Katharine Q., <i>Detroit Census Confirms a Desertion Like No Other</i> , N.Y. Times (Mar. 22, 2011).....	5
Story, Joseph, COMMENTARY ON THE CONSTITUTION in 5 THE FOUNDERS' CONSTITUTION	17
Summers, Clyde, <i>Public Sector Bargaining: A Different Animal</i> , 5 U. Pa. J. Lab. & Emp. L. 441 (2003)	3
<i>Top Contributors to Primarily Formed Committees: November 2016 General Election</i>	11
Walsh, Mary Williams, <i>In Puerto Rico, Teachers' Pension Fund Works Like a Ponzi Scheme</i> , N.Y. Times (Mar. 8, 2017).....	4
Walsh, Mary Williams, <i>Puerto Rico Declares a Form of Bankruptcy</i> , N.Y. Times (May 3, 2017).....	3
Wollan, Malia, <i>Years of Unraveling Then Bankruptcy for a City</i> , N.Y. Times (July 18, 2012).....	6
Rules	
Sup. Ct. Rule 37.3(a)	1
Sup. Ct. Rule 37.6.....	1
